PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY



GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

6340 SIMS DRIVE

STERLING HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN 48312 PHONE: 586-268-2090 FAX: 568

FAX: 568-268-7099

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

City Hall
2600 Hollywood Boulevard
Hollywood, Florida 33020

PROJECT NAME:

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT,
Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street
Between Federal Highway and the Intracoastal Waterway
PROJECT NO. 13-519

Date and Time:

MAY 22, 2015 at 10:00 a.m.

BID PACKAGE

FOR

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street Between Federal Highway and the Intracoastal Waterway

PROJECT NO.: <u>13-5119</u>

SUBMITTED BY: Giannetti Contracting Corporation

APRIL 7, 2015

BID PACKAGE CONTENTS AND REQUIREMENTS

SECTION	TITLE
00030	Notice to Bidders
00100	Instructions to Bidders
00200	Cone of Silence
00300	Proposal
00301	Proposal Bid Form
00410	Approved Bid Bond
00420	Information Required from Bidders
00435	Local Preference
00495	Trench Safety Form

SUBMIT THIS COMPLETE PACKAGE AND ONE COPY WITH YOUR BID

PROPOSAL

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED Giannetti Contracting Corporation

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, and Local Preference Program, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work within 730 days with final completion within 790 days, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the Local Preference Ordinance.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

	12			and the second second
No.		Dated May	15.	2015
No.	2	Dated may	18,	2015
No.		Dated		

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached	d hereto is a certified check on the	
	Bank	of
or appro	ved Bid Bond for the sum of	
condition	ns under the Instructions to Bidders and	Dollars (\$) according to the provisions therein.
NOTE:	together with signature(s) of the office behalf of the corporation and corporate of the firm shall be set forth below we authorized to sign Contracts in behalf	ame of the corporation shall be set forth below, ser or officers authorized to sign Contracts on e seal; if Bidder is a partnership, the true name with the signature(s) of the partner or partners alf of the partnership; and if the Bidder is an seed below; if a partnership, the names of the
WHEN 1	THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	
		(Signature of Individual)
		(Printed Name of Individual)
		(Address)
	**************************************	**************************************
		(Name of Firm)
		(Address)
		(SEAL
		(Signature of Individual)

**************************************	***********
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
************	******
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE:	
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By: (SEAL) (Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State oflaw to make this bid and perform all Work and f the Contract Documents.	urnish materials and equipment required under
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	Giannetti Contracting Corporation
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By:
	(SEAL) Richard Gibbs, III

Treasurer
(Official Title)
2301 W Sample Road, Bldg 3, Suite 6 Pompano Beach, Florida 33073 (Address of Corporation)
(Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State of $\underline{Florida}$, and authorized by the law to make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents.
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Giannetti Contracting Corporation (Name of Corporation)
RESOLVED that Richard Gibbs, III (Person Authorized to Sign)
Treasurer of Giannetti Contracting Corporation (Title) (Name of Corporation)
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
Water Main Replacement Program Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street From Federal Highway to the Intracoastal Waterway Project No.: 13-5119
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by Giannetti Contracting Corporation at a meeting of its Board of (Name of Corporation)
Directors held on the
Title: Vice President
(SEAL)
The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

- END OF SECTION -

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

Project No.:

13-5119

Project Name:

Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd to Sheridan

Street from Federal Highway to the Intracoastal Waterway

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned Bidder agrees to complete all work under this contract within <u>790</u> calendar days following the issuance of the Notice to Proceed. **UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE.** All entries on this form must be typed or written in block form in ink. Quantities provided are for information purposes.

BASE BID:

<u>No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	Qty.	<u>Unit</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total</u>
1	Furnish & Install 4" PVC C900 water main	3,867	LF	38	146, 946
2	Furnish & Install 4" DIP water main	14,691	LF	<u>5</u> 0	734,550
3	Furnish & Install 6" PVC C900 water main	2,707	LF	58	157,004
4	Furnish & Install 6" DIP water main	1,397	LF	64	89,408
5	Furnish & Install 8" PVC C900 water main	38,729	LF	39	1,510,431
6	Furnish & Install 8" DIP water main	27,304	LF	54	1,474,416
7	Furnish & Install 12" PVC C900 water main	13,244	LF	63	834,372
8	Furnish & Install 12" DIP water main	2,950	LF	111	327,450
9	Furnish & Install 16" PVC C905 water main	11,353	LF	85	965,005
10	Furnish & Install 16" DIP water main	415	LF	158	65,570
11	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	3	EA	4488	13,464
12	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	1	EA	4723	4723
13	Furnish & Install 8" x 8" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	4	EA	5420	21,680

ADDENDUM NO. 2

JMA/KC/specs/s-1/00301 Tt #200-16428-13001

00301-1

051815

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

14	Furnish & Install 16" x 16" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	1	EA	11 944	11 944
15	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	1	EA	5973	5973
16	Furnish & Install 4" DIP Tee	5	EA	585	2925
17	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" DIP Tee	39	EA	762	29718
18	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" DIP Tee	99	EA	827	81873
19	Furnish & Install 8" DIP Tee	65	EA	889	57785
20	Furnish & Install 12" x 4" DIP Tee	10	EA	1111	11110
21	Furnish & Install 12" x 6" DIP Tee	21	EA	1183	24843
22	Furnish & Install 12" x 8" DIP Tee	21	EA	1222	25462
23	Furnish & Install 12" DIP Tee	3	EA	1457	4371
24	Furnish & Install 16" x 4" DIP Tee	2	EA	2044	4092
25	Furnish & Install 16" x 6" DIP Tee	11	EA	2074	22814
26	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" DIP Tee	14	EA	2174	36436
27	Furnish & Install 16" x 12" DIP Tee	12	EA	2471	29652
28	Furnish & Install 16" DIP Tee	3	EA	4342	13026
29	Furnish & Install 6" x 4" DIP Cross	2	EA	823	1646
30	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" DIP Cross	14	EA	932	13048
31	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" DIP Cross	2	EA	1037	2074
32	Furnish & Install 8" DIP Cross	12	EA	1117	13404
33	Furnish & Install 12" DIP Cross	1	EA	1790	1790

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

34	Furnish & Install 12" x 8" DIP Cross	2	EA	1422	2844
35	Furnish & Install 16" x 4" DIP Cross	2	EA	2108	4214
36	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" DIP Cross	4	EA	2436	9744
37	Furnish & Install 16" x 12" DIP Cross	1	EA	3059	3059
38	Furnish & Install 16" DIP Cross	1	EA	4152	4152
39	Furnish & Install 4" Gate Valve	61	EA	963	58743
40	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve	29	EA	1099	31871
41	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve	129	EA	1390	179310
42	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve	24	EA	2528	60672
43	Furnish & Install 16" Gate Valve	7	EA	5527	38,689
44	Furnish & Install 24" Gate Valve	1	EA	14674	14674
45	Furnish and Install Fire Hydrant Assemblies (Remove and Replace)	99	EA	4923	487377
46	Water Service Removal and Replacement	945	EA	878	829710
47	Relocation of existing water meters from rear easements to front of property	290	EA	915	265350
48	Cutting, capping, grouting and abandonment of existing water mains	1	LS	333671	33367,
49	Replacement of existing 24" PCCP with 24" DIP on Sheridan St. and Federal Hwy	1	LS	42723	42723
50	Replacement of existing 24" PCCP with 24" DIP Sheridan St. and N. 14th Ave	1	LS	42723	42723

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

51	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (5/8"RPZ) (allowance)	2	EA	331	662
52	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (1" RPZ) (allowance)	2	EA	342	684
53	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (1 1/2") (allowance)	2	EA	S47	1094
54	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (2" RPZ) (allowance)	2	EA	582	1164
55	Line stop along existing 24" PCCP on Sheridan St. and Federal Hwy. (allowance)	1	EA	12786	12786
56	Line stop along existing 24" PCCP on Sheridan St. and N. 14th Ave (allowance)	1	EA	12786	12786
	Items 1-56 Subtotal			9	171,560
DRA	INAGE IMPROVEMENTS PAY ITEMS				
57	Remove existing drainage catch basin and replace with 36"x36" Type 'C' catch basin				
	(Str. #1)	1	LS	4558	4558
58	Cut in 36"x36" drainage manhole onto existing 24" CMP drainage pipe (Str. #2)	1	LS	4338	4338
58 59	_	1	LS	4338	4338
	existing 24" CMP drainage pipe (Str. #2) Cut in 36"x48" drainage manhole onto	•		4874	

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

61	Furnish & Install 18" HDPE wall mounted flap onto west wall of structure No. 1 to prevent westward movement of water past this structure. Flap gate is to be manufactured by Ross Valve or approved equal, is to have a 5 degree from vertical closing angle, and is to be mounted with 316 Stainless Steel Hardware (removable concrete anchors). (at Str. #1)	1	EΑ	4224	4224
62	Provide and install 24" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe	22	LF	199	4378
63	Provide and install 36" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe	154	LF	154	23716
64	Remove Existing 21" CMP drainage pipe	66	LF	12	797
65	Construct concrete collar to transition from new 36" PVC to existing 21" CMP	1	EA	575	575
66	Provide and install 24" A-2000 PVC Cap	1	EA	886	886
67	Provide and install 36" A-2000 PVC Cap	3	EA	1169	3507
68	Remove existing 8" to 12" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 8" to 12" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	1000	LF	45	65000
69	Remove existing 8" to 12" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 15" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	1000	LF	70	70000
70	Remove existing 15" to 24" CMP drainage				
	pipe and replace with new 15" to 24" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	1000	LF	87	87000
71	Remove existing 27" to 36" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 27" to 36" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	320	LF	128	40960

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

72	Remove existing 48" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 48" CAP drainage pipe (Allowance)	100	LF	232	23200
73	Remove existing drainage catch basin and				
	replace with new catch basin (48"x48") (Allowance)	5	EA	5079	25395
74	Remove existing drainage catch basin				
, ,	and replace with new catch basin	_		5728	28 640
	(60"x60")(Allowance)	5	EA		20010
75	Remove and replace drainage manhole			Rt.	00/0-
	structures (48" diameter) (Allowance)	5	EA	4538	22690
	Items 57-75 Subtotal				419846
GEN	ERAL PAY ITEMS				
76	Removal & Replacement of sidewalk	13,149	SF	5.88	77316.17
77	Removal & Replacement of concrete curbs and/or gutters	6,632	LF	24	159168
78	Milling & disposal of 1" of existing asphalt	217,278	SY	1.55	336 780.
79	Furnish and install 1" asphalt pavement	217,278	SY	6.61	1,436,207.
80	Furnish and install 1.5" asphalt pavement (within alleys)	34,993	SY	1)	384923
81	Alley pavement reconstruction	5,774	SY	13,22	74 909.1
82	Milling and resurfacing of 1" of asphalt	•			
02	pavement within FDOT roadways	19,130	SY	7.97	152466.
83	Furnish and install Temporary Pavement Markings	1	LS	21400	21400
84	Replacement of Permanent Pavement Markings	1	LS	112350	112350
			<u> </u>		

ADDENDUM NO. 2

JMA/KC/specs/s-1/00301 Tt #200-16428-13001

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BID FORM

85	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT). Design, permit and install per applicable authority having jurisdiction regarding MOT, streets				
	and lane closures.	1	LS	95000	95000
86	Mobilization 60 %/ Demobilization 40 %, Bonds and Insurance	1	LS .	495201	495201
87	Owner's Contingency (allowance)	1	LS	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00
88	Consideration for indemnification	1	LS	\$10.00	\$10.00
89	Permits, licenses and fee (allowance)	1	LS	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
	Items 76-89 Subtotal				4097732,3
	BASE BID TOTAL FOR COMPLETE PROJEC	T		13,689,	138.38
	TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING				SIX Hundred
	Fighty Nine Thousand one think eight cents	Hu.	-dred	thirty ela	ht and
	thirt eight cents				

NOTES:

- 1. REFER TO SECTION 01025 FOR ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS.
- 2. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE CONTRACT SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).
- 3. THE CONTRACT SHALL BE BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID FOR ITEMS 1 THROUGH 89.
- 4. NO COMPENSATION SHALL BE MADE FOR CLAIMS RELATED TO TIME DELAY WHILE THE OWNER/ OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IS ADDRESSING UNFORESEEN FIELD CONDITIONS.

ADDENDUM NO. 2

JMA/KC/specs/s-1/00301 Tt #200-16428-13001

00301-7

051815

APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we Giannetti Contracting Corporation , as Principal, and as
Th	Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Hollywood in the sum of million mee Hurded Sixty Fight Thousand Dollars (\$ 1,368,913.83) lawful money
	of the United States, amounting to 10% of the total Bid Price, for the payment of said sum, we
	bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly
	by these presents.
	THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal has submitted
	the accompanying bid, dated May 22 20 15 for

Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street from Federal Highway to the Intracoastal Waterway City Project No.: 13-5119

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITHLOO WILLIACOT, the abo	ive bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this 22nd	
day of May	20 <u>15</u> , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pres	sents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INC	DIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	_
Address	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:
Secretary Secretary Secretary Standard Corporation
2301 W Sample Road Bldg? Business Address Pompono Beach, FL 33073
By: (Affix Corporate Seal)
Printed Name
Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I, Nicholas J. Apostol , certify that I am the secretary of the
Corporation named as Principal in the attached bond; that Kichard (51865, TH
who signed the said bond on behalf of the Principal, was then reconstruction; that I know his signeture, and his signeture, therete is
of said Corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said
Corporation by authority of its governing body. Secretary (SEAL)

Notary Public - State of a

My Commission Expires 5-Acting in the County of Oc

County of Oakland

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Corporate Surety Holly Nichols 5600 New King Street, Suite 360 **Business Address** Troy, MI 48098 (Affix Corporate Seal) Michelle Buechel Attorney-in-Fact Guy Hurley Blaser & Heuer, LLC Name of Local Agency 1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500 **Business Address** Troy, MI 48084 STATE OF Michigan Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, Michelle Buechel to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company that the has been authorized by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company to execute the forgoing bond on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22nd day of May Notary Public, State of

- END OF SECTION -

My Commission Expires:

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6611800

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

NOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio	KNET Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
e State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Compart appoint,Anne_Barick; Holly Nichols; Michael D. Lechner; Michelle Buechel; Paul M	the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company nies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
l of the city of <u>Troy</u> , state of <u>MI</u> each individually if there be more than one	named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
nd deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recoge as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the s	nizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official ereto this 16th day of June , 2014.	
1906 G G G G G G G G G	American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
	By: afairly lang
TATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss	David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth I COMMONWEALTHOF PER Notarial Seal Teresz Pastells, Notarial Seal Plymouth Two: Moniger My Gomphission Expires My Gomphis My Gomphiss	PARTIES By: Leves Pastella Notary Public Teresa Pastella Notary Public
his Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authority of the following By-laws	
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation as one consistency in the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, and consistency and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligate lowers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of an executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretate provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the secretates.	uthorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seattions. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respectively such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When sary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorney seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surrespective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	is-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, executely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in the of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When s
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Compact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and debligations.	
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, Nest American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the for Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _	27 day of May ,20/5
AND EAST STREET AND ASSOCIATION ASSOCIATIO	B 127-
1906 3 6 1919 1 2 1912 2 1 1991 3	By: Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we	, as Principal, and, as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Holl	ywood in the sum of
Dollars (\$_) lawful money
of the United States, amounting to 10% of the total E	Bid Price, for the payment of said sum, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, a	and successors, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH	that whereas the principal has submitted
the accompanying bid_dated	20 for

Water Main Replacement Program – Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street from Federal Highway to the Intracoastal Waterway City Project No.: 13-5119

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abo	ove bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this	
day of,	20, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pre-	sents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INI	DIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	e presence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
-	_
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	_
VVIIIIOOO	
Address	
**	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATI	ION:
Attest:	
Secretary	Name of Corporation
	Business Address
	By:
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	Printed Name
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS 1	TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I,	, certify that I am the secretary of the
Corporation named as Principal in the attac	ched bond; that
	n behalf of the Principal, was then
	I know his signature, and his signature thereto is
Corporation by authority of its governing bo	ned, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said ody.
	(SEAL)
ĵ	Secretary

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: Secretary Corporate Surety **Business Address** BY: (Affix Corporate Seal) Attorney-in-Fact Name of Local Agency Business Address STATE OF FLORIDA Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, ____ to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the to execute the forgoing bond that the has been authorized by _____ on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____day of ______, 20_____ Notary Public, State of Florida

- END OF SECTION -

My Commission Expires:

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

1.	Contractor's Name/Address:				
	Giannetti Contracting Corporation				
	2301 W Sample Rd, Bldg 3, Suite 6A, Pompano Beach, FL 33073				
2.	Contractor's Telephone Number: 954-972-8104 and e-mail address: Bob@Giannetticorp.com				
3.	Contractor's License (attach copy): CGC 1515630 Primary Classification: CUC 056976				
	Broward County License Number (attach copy): 180-8818				
4.	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this				
	Contract: 31 years				
5.	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: Ricky Giannetti, President				
	Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President, Secretary				
	Richard Gibbs, III, Treasurer				
6.	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:				
	Name: Richard Gibbs, Bob Henning, Jeff Melnechuk				
	Date of Inspection: May 11, 2015				
7.	Date of Inspection: May 11, 2015 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?				

	No.				
yo	Name three individuals or our court of the c	•			
	om Walker, FKAA,1100				
	Denny Bubar, Owner, De				
			, ,		
	List the following informa bmission of this proposal (in				
	Name of Project	City	Total Contract Value	Contracted Date of Completion	% Completion to Date
	See Current Work list	t attached.		1	
		meserine a transfer			
		44. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			
	(Contin	ue list on inse	et sheet, if neces	sary)	
	What equipment do you ow	√n that is avai	lable for the work	(?	
	See Equipment list a				
			,,,		
		11-11-11	Anna in the second		
	What aguinment will you n	urabasa far th	o proposed work	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	What equipment will you p None foreseen.				
	Wolle foreseell.				
	- He can the control of the control				

financial condition.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

1.	Work to be Performed	Subcontractor's Name / Address All County Povement
	Paving	Management Solutions
2.		1180 SW 10th St
		Delroy Beach, Fl 33444
3.		
4.	Striping	Southwide Industries
		4357 Okeechobee Rd.
5.		West Palm Beach, F1 334
6.	Taps/Line Stops	Rongeline
7.		7256 Westport Place, Ste A West Palm Beach, FI
		33413
8.		
0		
9.		
10.		

NOTE: Attach additional sheets if required.

- END OF SECTION -

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Method of Compliance

Cost

Slope and Trench

Total \$ 90,222.75

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if any safety related standards apply to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Control of the control of

Witness Signature

Contractor's Signature

Mitness Printed Name

Richard Gibbs, III

Pompano Beach, Florida

Printed Name

Witness Address

Treasurer

Title

May 22, 2015

Date

May 22, 2015

Date

- END OF SECTION -

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CUC056976

The UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

GIANNETTI, RICKY LOUIS
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION
2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 SUITE 6A
POMPANO BEACH FL 33073



ISSUED: 08/24/2014

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1408240004312

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1515630

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



GIANNETTI, RICKY LOUIS
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION
2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 SUITE 6A
POMPANO BEACH FL 33073



ISSUED: 08/24/2014

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1408240003579

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CBC057979

The BUILDING CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



GIANNETTI, RICKY LOUIS
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION
2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 SUITE 6A
POMPANO BEACH FL 33073



ISSUED: 08/24/2014

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1408240002796

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CFC1428049

The PLUMBING CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



GIANNETTI, RICKY LOUIS
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION
2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 SUITE 6A
POMPANO BEACH FL 33073



ISSUED: 08/24/2014

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1408240003222

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1519762

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

APOSTOL, NICHOLAS JAMES
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION
2301 W SAMPLE RD
BLDG 3 SUITE 6A
POMPANO BEACH FL 33073



ISSUED: 08/31/2014

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1408310004134



Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

April 7, 2015

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DRIVE STERLING HEIGHTS MI 48313

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below. Unless your company is notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 5/30/2016. However, the new application is due 3/31/2016.

In accordance with S.337.14 (1) F.S. your next application <u>must be</u> filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements and, if applicable, the audited interim financial statements. Section 337.14 (4) F.S. provides that your certificate will be valid for 18 months after your financial statement date. This gives a two month period to allow you to bid on jobs as we process your new application for qualification. To remain qualified with the Department, a new application must be submitted subsequent to any significant change in the financial position or the structure of your firm as described in Section 14-22.005(3), Florida Administrative Code.

Your company's maximum capacity rating has been established based on

X Audited

Reviewed financial statements. To access it, please log into the

Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link:

https://www3.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification/

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DRAINAGE, FLEXIBLE PAVING, GRADING

FDOT APPROVED SPECIALITY CLASSES OF WORK:

WATER MAINS, SEWER

You may apply, in writing, for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code. Please be advised if certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that your company has done such work with your own forces and equipment or that experience was gained with another contractor and that you have the necessary equipment for each additional class of work requested.

Sincerely,

Juanita Moore, Manager Contracts Administration Office

Quanta Moore

JM:cj

www.dot.state.fl.us

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2014 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Receipt #:180-8818
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GENERAL

Business Type: CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: RICKY LOUIS GIANNETTI

Business Opened:03/25/2009

Business Location: 2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 STE 6/State/County/Cert/Reg:CGC1515630

POMPANO BEACH

Exemption Code:

Business Phone:

Rooms

Seats

Employees 3

Machines

Professionals

		For	Vending Business Onl	У		
	Number of Machin	ies:		Vending Type	e:	
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
27.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.0

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DR STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Receipt #04A-13-00007535 Paid 09/11/2014 27.00

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2014 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

DBA:
Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Receipt #:189-5781
Business Type: (UNDERGOUND UTILITY/EXCAVATI

Owner Name: RICKY LOUIS GIANNETTI

Business Opened:09/20/2007

Business Location: 2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 STE 6/State/County/Cert/Reg:CUC056976

POMPANO BEACH

Exemption Code:

Business Phone:

Rooms

Seats

Employees 18

Machines

Professionals

		For	Vending Business Only	У		
	Number of Machin	ies:		Vending Type):	
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
54.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	54.0

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DR STIRLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Receipt #04A-13-00007535 Paid 09/11/2014 54.00

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2014 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

DBA:
Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP

Receipt #:182-228197
PLUMBING/LWN SPRNKL/CONTRACT Business Type: (PLUMBING CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: RICKY L GIANNETTI

Business Opened:10/08/2009 Business Location: 2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 STE 6/State/County/Cert/Reg:CFC1428049

POMPANO BEACH

Exemption Code:

Business Phone:

Rooms

Seats

Employees 6

Machines

Professionals

	For Vending Business Only						
Tax Amount	Number of Machi	nes:		Vending Type			
	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid	
27.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.0	

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP 6340 SIMS DR STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Receipt #04A-13-00007535 Paid 09/11/2014 27.00

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2014 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

DBA:
Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP

Receipt #:180-8670
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GENERAL
Business Type: CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: RICKY L GIANNETTI

Business Opened:12/01/1999 Business Location: 2301 W SAMPLE RD BLDG 3 STE 6/State/County/Cert/Reg:CBC 057979

POMPANO BEACH

Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-972-8104

Rooms

Seats

Employees 10

Machines

Professionals

Tax Amount	For Vending Business Only Number of Machines: Vending Type:					
	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
27.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DR STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Receipt #04A-13-00007535 Paid 09/11/2014 27.00

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on May 16, 2007.

The document number of this corporation is P07000058861.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2015, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 12, 2015, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twelveth day of January, 2015



Ken Deton

Authentication ID: CC4269729154

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this ID, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://efile.sunbiz.org/certauthver.html

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Michigan Office 6340 Sims Dr. Sterling Heights, Michigan 48313 Phone: (586) 268-2090

Fax: (586) 268-7099

Florida Office 2301 W. Sample Rd., Bldg 3, Ste 6A Pompano Beach, Florida 33073

Phone: (954) 972-8104 Fax: (954) 972-8108

Lic.# CB-C057979 Lic.# CG-C1515630 BUILDING · DEVELOPMENT · INFRASTRUCTURE

Lic.# CU-C056976 Lic.# CF-C1428049

RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION IN WRITING of the directors of Giannetti Contracting Corporation (the "Corporation") dated this 10th day of January 2013.

The Secretary of the Corporation Certifies that the Corporation is a corporation duly organized and operating under the laws of the State of Michigan.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:

1. The following individuals are appointed and confirmed as officers of the Corporation for a term of one year or until replaced:

Ricky L Giannetti: President

Nicholas Apostol: Vice President/Secretary

Richard Gibbs: Treasurer

- 2. Any one director or officer of the Corporation is authorized to sign all documents and perform such acts as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to the above resolutions.
- 3. The Secretary of the Corporation is directed to update the minute book of the Corporation, as appropriate.
- 4. The resolutions have been legally adopted by the board of directors.

In witness whereof, I have duly executed this Certificate of Corporate Resolution this 5th day of April, 2010.

Nicholas Apostol, Secretary

I, Ricky Giannetti, President of the Corporation, do hereby certify that Nicholas Apostol is the duly elected Secretary of the Corporation. I also certify that any signatures set out above are the correct signatures of those persons. I further certify that I have executed this resolution for the purpose stated above for and on behalf of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have duly executed this certificate this 5th day of April, 2010.

Ricky Giannetti, Presiden



GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Experience and Qualifications of Key Individuals

Ricky L. Giannetti, President

20 years of experience including laborer, estimator, project management and owner. Currently hold State of Florida licenses; General Contractor (CGC), Underground Utility and Excavation (CUC), Commercial Builder (CBC), and Plumber (CBC).

Certified by FDOT and American Traffic Safety Services Association as a worksite traffic safety supervisor and traffic control technician.

Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President/Secretary

23 years of construction experience including laborer, superintendent, estimator, project manager and controller. Currently holds General Contractor license (CGC). Daily activities include contractual payment applications and all financing and negotiations.

Richard Gibbs: Treasurer / Chief Operating Officer

18 years of experience including laborer, pipe layer, foreman, operator and superintendent. Manages all construction projects, oversees estimating department, and staff.

Certified by FDOT and American Traffic Safety Services Association as a worksite traffic safety supervisor and traffic control technician.

Anthony Donofrio: Project Superintendent

Over 26 years of construction experience in underground and general trades construction, including Master Plumber.

Jeff Melnechuk: Project Superintendent

18 years of underground and vertical construction as laborer, project manager and superintendent.

Certified American Traffic Safety Services Association as a worksite traffic safety supervisor and traffic control technician.

Ilia Lyssenko: Project Manager

19 years construction experience from field experience to project manager, accounting, and estimating. Licensed Underground Utility Contractor & General Contractor, State of Florida.

Certified FDOT & American Traffic Safety Services Association, Worksite Traffic Safety Supervisor & Traffic Control Technician and FDEP Stormwater Management Inspector.

Patrick D. Sweet: Project Manager

42 years of construction related experience including surveying, engineering inspection and project management in the infrastructure industry.

Qualified Stormwater Management Inspector, NASSCO Certified in Pipeline Assessment.

Bob Henning: Project Manager and Estimator

15 years of experience including laborer, equipment operator, estimating, project management, and safety program management.

Certified FDOT & American Traffic Safety Services Association, Worksite Traffic Safety Supervisor & Traffic Control Technician, OSHA 30 Hour Certified, and FDEP Stormwater Management Inspector.

Ricky Giannetti

2301 W Sample Road • Pompano Beach, FL 33073 • (954) 972-8104 • rgiannetti74@comcast.net

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER / ON-SITE PROJECT MANAGER

Construction manager with a 20-year record of success overseeing all phases of multimillion-dollar construction and infrastructure projects for government and private-sector clients. Experience includes managing crews of up to 20 in water and sewer improvements. Backed by strong credentials and a proven history of on-time, on-budget and high-quality project completions.

Key Skills

- Infrastructure Improvement Projects
- Site Safety/OSHA Compliance
- QA/QC/Field Engineering
- Change Order Management
- Budgeting & Cost Controls
- Bidding/Estimating/Proposals
- Subcontractor/Crew Supervision

Employer Summary

<u>Giannetti Contracting Corp.(Pompano Beach, FL) — **Construction Project Manager**, Jan. 1995 to Present Over 19 years of construction work including laborer, superintendent, estimator, project manager and general partner.</u>

Project Highlights

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2011 to Present) • Contract: \$17.6M

Managing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations.

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2010 to 2013) • Contract: \$13.6M

Managing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations.

Broward Co. UAZ (2010 to 2012) • Contract: \$5.8M

Managing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations.

Davie Blvd. Forcemain (2009 to 2010) • Contract: \$1.6M

Managed 54", 36" and 16" forcemain installations to close Ft. Lauderdale Loop with treatment plant.

Big Coppitt Wastewater (2008 to 2010) • Contract: \$9.6M

Managed installation of 50,000 If of sewer and watermain installation. Work included 7 pump stations and road reconstruction.

Education & Certifications

State of Florida Licenses: CGC, CBC, CUC, CFC

Certifications: ATSSA

Richard Gibbs

1801 NW 18 Street ● Pompano Beach, FL 33069 ● (954) 999-2680 ● richie@giannetticorp.com

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP. CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Richie Gibbs has 18 years of Underground Construction experience of multi-million dollar projects with government agencies in both Michigan and Florida. Mr. Gibbs manages and oversees all phases of the infrastructure construction projects for Giannetti Contracting Corp. Mr. Gibbs also has experience with vertical construction in the private-sector. Backed by strong credentials and a proven history of on-time, on-budget and high-quality project completions.

Key Skills

- Infrastructure Improvement Projects
- Site Safety/OSHA Compliance Budgeting & Cost Controls
- QA/QC/Field Engineering
- Change Order Management
- Bidding/Estimating/Proposals - Subcontractor/Crew Supervision

Employer Summary

Giannetti Contracting Corp. (Pompano Beach, FL) - Construction Superintendent, Jan. 1995 to Present Over 18 years of construction work including laborer, operator, superintendent, and general partner.

Giannetti (Michigan)

Project Highlights

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2011 to Present) • Contract: \$17.6M

Ran field crews installing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2010 to 2013) • Contract: \$13.6M

Ran field crews installing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Broward Co. UAZ (2010 to 2012) • Contract: \$5.8M

Ran field crews installing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Davie Blvd. Forcemain (2009 to 2010) • Contract: \$1.6M

Ran field crews installing 54", 36" and 16" forcemain to close Ft. Lauderdale Loop with treatment plant. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Big Coppitt Wastewater (2008 to 2010) ● Contract: \$9.6M

Ran field crews for installation of 50,000 lf of sewer and watermain installation. Work included 7 pump stations and road reconstruction. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Education & Certifications

Certifications: OSHA Qualified Person, ATSSA, Florida Soil Inspector

Nicholas J. Apostol

1801 NW 18 Street ● Pompano Beach, Florida 33069● (954) 330-3030 ● nick@giannetticorp.com

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER / VICE PRESIDENT

Construction manager with a 23-year record of success overseeing all phases of multimillion-dollar construction and infrastructure projects for government and private-sector clients. Experience includes managing crews of up to 20 in water and sewer improvements. Backed by strong credentials and a proven history of on-time, on-budget and high-quality project completions.

Key Skills

- Infrastructure Improvement Projects
- Site Safety/OSHA Compliance
 Budgeting & Cost Controls
- QA/QC/Field Engineering
- Change Order Management
- Bidding/Estimating/Proposals
- Subcontractor/Crew Supervision

Employer Summary

Giannetti Contracting Corp. (Pompano Beach, FL) - Construction Project Manager, January 1990 to Present Over 23 years of construction work including laborer, superintendant, estimator, project manager and general partner.

Oakland County Drain Commissioners Office(Oakland, MI) — Construction Inspector, 1988 to 1990

Site/Project Inspector on sewer and watermain projects for governmental agency. Full time inspection of deep cut sewer, tunnel projects, roadway construction and dewatering operations.

Project Highlights

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2011 to Present) • Contract: \$17.6M

Managing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations.

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2010 to 2013) • Contract: \$13.6M

Managing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations.

Broward Co. UAZ (2010 to 2012) • Contract: \$5.8M

Managing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations.

Davie Blvd. Forcemain (2009 to 2010) • Contract: \$1.6M

Managed 54", 36" and 16" forcemain installations to close Ft. Lauderdale Loop with treatment plant.

Big Coppitt Wastewater (2008 to 2010) • Contract: \$9.6M

Managed installation of 50,000 If of sewer and watermain installation. Work included 7 pump stations and road reconstruction.

Education & Certifications

Central Michigan University (Mt. Pleasant, MI) - BS in Construction Technology, 1989

Certifications: OSHA Qualified Person,

Michigan Licensed Residential Builder, Florida General Contractor

Ilia Lyssenko

1801 NW 18th Street ● Pompano Beach, FL 33069 ● (954)729-6135 ● ilia@giannetticorp.com

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER / ON-SITE PROJECT MANAGER

Mr. Lyssenko began his construction career when he came to work for Giannetti in 1996. While at Giannetti, Ilia has worked as a Foreman, Estimator and worked his way up to Project Manager. Responsibilities include material submittals, work plan preparation, routine project record keeping, correspondence and estimate preparation. Additional responsibilities include support of the efforts of the Superintendent. Ilia's project experience has been focused on our core municipal water/wastewater infrastructure projects.

Key Skills

- Site Safety/OSHA Compliance
- Budgeting & Cost Controls

- Infrastructure Improvement Projects
- QA/QC/Field Engineering
- Bidding/Estimating/Proposals
- Change Order Management
- Subcontractor/Crew Supervision

Giannetti Contracting Corp.(Pompano Beach, FL) — Construction Project Manager, Jan. 2013 to Present Responsibilities include scheduling, project coordination with clients/residents, material handling, project tracking, pay applications and permitting.

Lanzo Construction (Deerfield Beach, FL) - Construction Project Manager/Estimator, 2010 to 2013 Responsible for bidding projects (\$60-\$70 Million) throughout South Florida. Managed project in City of Miami Beach.

DBF Contracting(Margate, FL) — Construction Project Manager/Estimator, 2006 to 2010 Responsibilities include scheduling, project coordination with clients/residents, material handling, project tracking, pay applications and permitting.

Giannetti Contracting Corp. (Pompano Beach, FL) — Construction PM/Estimator, 1996 to 2006 Responsibilities included field foreman, daily interaction with field inspector/residents, quantity tracking.

Project Highlights

Cudjoe Inner Island Wastewater (2013 to Present) • Contract: \$35M

Managing daily activities including job and material tracking, client/resident issues, compliance issues. Joe Ivey, FKAA (305) 295-2158.

Pancoast A and Bayshore Drainage-Lanzo(2010 to 2013) • Contract: \$17M

Managing daily activities including job and material tracking, client/resident issues, compliance issues. Walt Schwarz, CH2M Hill (954) 480-7365.

Projects with DBF Construction

Monroe County: Fire Hydrant Installation, Broward County: Bid Pack 4 Improvements(Sanitary Tie-ins), Town of Ocean Ridge: Drainage and Watermain Improvements, Town of Davie: Lago Mar Golf Course Development, City of Fort Lauderdale: Waterservice Connection Contract

Projects with Giannetti Contracting

City of Hollywood: 36" Slipline Golf Course at Polk, City of Miami Beach: Key Biscayne WM, City of Kendal: Watermain Improvements, City of Coral Springs: Woodside Dr. Improvements, City of Pompano Beach: Drainage Improvements,

Education & Certifications

Broward County Community College — **AA Engineering and Architecture**

Certifications: OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Soil Inspector,

ATSSA, Florida General Contractor(CGC #1516854)

Florida Underground Contractor(CUC #1224328)

Jeff Melnechuk

1801 NW 18th Street • Pompano Beach, FL 33069 • (586)634-7562 •

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP. CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT

Construction superintendent with a 17-year record of success overseeing all phases of multimillion-dollar construction and infrastructure projects for government and private-sector clients. Experience includes managing crews of several water and sewer improvements. Backed by strong credentials and a proven history of on-time, on-budget and high-quality project completions.

Key Skills

- Site Safety/OSHA Compliance
 - QA/QC/Field Engineering
 - Change Order Management
- Budgeting & Cost Controls
- Bidding/Estimating/Proposals
- Subcontractor/Crew Supervision

Employer Summary

Giannetti Contracting Corp.(Pompano Beach, FL) — **Construction Superintendent**, 1997 to Present Over 17 years of construction work including laborer, operator, forman and superintendant.

- Infrastructure Improvement Projects

Project Highlights

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2011 to 2014) • Contract: \$17.6M

Ran field crews installing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Broward Co. Broadview NIP (2010 to 2013) • Contract: \$13.6M

Ran field crews installing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Broward Co. UAZ (2010 to 2012) • Contract: \$5.8M

Ran field crews installing sewer, water and paving improvements in residential neighborhood. Project includes pump stations. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Big Coppitt Wastewater (2008 to 2010) • Contract: \$9.6M

Ran field crews for installation of 50,000 lf of sewer and watermain installation. Work included 7 pump stations and road reconstruction. Managed subcontractor's daily activities.

Education & Certifications

Certifications: OSHA Qualified Person, First Aid/CPR Certified

BOB HENNING, Chief Estimator 2301 WEST SAMPLE ROAD POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33073

Fax: 954-972-8108 Ph: 954-972-8104

bob@giannetticorp.com



Bob has over 15 years' construction experience in government and commercial construction industry as a project manager and estimator. Bob also has experience in safety program management.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2014

Chief Estimator 2012 - 2014 Project Manager

Ocean Bay Construction, Inc. 2010 – 2012

Project Manager / Estimator

GPE Eng. & Gen Cont., Inc. 2010 Estimator

Welling Construction, Inc.

2004 - 2009President / Vice President

The Redland Company, Inc. 2003 – 2004 Pro. Mar/ Estimator/ Safety Dir. 1998 – 2002 Office & Field Staff

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority - Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 - Present Contract \$35,650,510.

Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes 300,000+ (LF) of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 (SY) of 1" Asphalt Overlay. This 3-year project started construction less than 1 year ago, however, the project is currently near 60% completion.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Central Broward Water Control District - N-30 Canal Culvert Extension - 2012 Contract Amount: \$747,018.

Project included clearing and installing 2,534 LF of 60" reinforced concrete pipe. Project was particularly challenging due to the extreme hard rock encountered. Averaged approximately 100 LF a day production.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack #9 - 2010 -2012 Contract Amount: \$15,100,000.

Project included over 135,000 LF of new drainage, water main, sewer main (over 15 feet deep), force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 70,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

American Intercontinental University 2001-2003

Bachelor of Business Administration, January 2003

Minor in Construction Management

Broward Community College 2000-2001

Twenty-three Credit Hours towards Associate Degree in Building Construction Management

Santa Fe Community College 1998-2000

Thirty-five Credit Hours towards Associate Degree in Building Construction Management

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION CURRENT AND PENDING PROJECTS

CUDJOE REGIONAL WASTEWATER INNER ISLANDS COLLECTION SYSTEM & TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

CONTRACT AMOUNT \$35,722,810

OWNER: FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY

ENGINEER: CH2MHILL

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 1/24/2013 1080 DAYS COMPLETION: 12/2015

SCOPE OF WORK: 15,600 LF OF WATERMAIN, 164,625 LF OF FORCEMAIN & TRANSMISSION MAIN, 73,880 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER, 33 SANITARY LIFT STATION, 7,100 LF OF 8" HDPE SLIP LINING, 12 DIRECTIONAL BORES, 2 MASTER LIFT STATIONS, 33 DEWATERING WELLS, 572 GRINDER PUMP STATIONS, 2 BRIDGE CROSSINGS, TRENCH RESTORATION, ASPHALT MILLING AND OVERLAY

CUDIOE REGIONAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM DESIGN BUILD PROJECT FOR OUTER ISLANDS

CONTRACT AMOUNT \$543,365.12

OWNER: FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY

CONTRACTOR: LAYNE SUB-CONTRACTOR: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP.

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 5/2014 DAYS COMPLETION:

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF ALL PIPING, VALVES, FITTINGS, AND ACCESSORIES.

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM PHASE II, N 72ND AVE TO N 76TH AVE FROM POLK ST TO JOHNSON ST

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$3,684,607.50 OWNER: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

ENGINEER: EAC CONSULTING

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 8/2014 365 DAYS COMPLETION: 1/2015

SCOPE OF WORK: 27,025 LF OF 4" - 12" WATERMAIN WITH 377 WATER SERVICES AND 605 RESIDENTIAL HOME CONNECTIONS, CUT, CAP AND GROUT ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATERMAINS, ASPHALT TRENCH REPLACEMENT, AND ASPHALT OVERLAY

BROADVIEW ESTATES BID PACK # 4

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,642,345

OWNER: BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ENGINEER: BROWARD COUNTY

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 8/2014 DAYS COMPLETION: 1/2015

SCOPE OF WORK: RESTORATION OF APPROXIMATELY 4,700 LF OF CANAL AND EASEMENT, INSTALL RIPRAP, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TREE REMOVAL, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, EARTHWORK, SOD.

BOCA BATH AND TENNIS WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT - BID NO. 2014-003

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$641,331.60

OWNER: CITY OF BOCA RATON

ENGINEER: CALVIN, GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 1/4/2015 DAYS COMPLETION: 160

SCOPE OF WORK: 4,100 LF OF 8" DIP WATER MAIN, TAPPING SLEEVE CONNECTIONS, 43 WATER SERVICES 2" DIAMETER, ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAIN, TRENCH REPLACEMENT, AND ASPHALT OVERLAY

TREASURE COVE SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION - BID NO. Y1259210C1

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$2,770,634.98

OWNER: BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ENGINEER: BROWARD COUNTY

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 2/2015 DAYS COMPLETION: 180

SCOPE OF WORK: SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE, DEWATERING, WATER MAIN AND SERVICES, ROAD RESTORATION AND STRIPING, SIDEWALK REPAIR, DRIVEWAY REPAIR, LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION REPAIR.

PRE-QUALIFICATION CONTRACT RFQ 2015551 CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$30,000,000. OWNER: MONROE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

ENGINEER: various

FEBRUARY 25, 2015 TO FEBRUARY 24, 2016

PRE QUALIFIED TO BID ON DISTRICT PROJECTS IN EXCESS OF \$300,000 IRRESPECTIVE OF THE DELIVERY METHOD: DESIGN BUILD, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT (CM-AT-RISK) OR HARD BID

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - SHERIDAN ST to PERSHING ST between N 22 AVENUE to N 24 AVENUE

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$2,868,708.00 OWNER: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ENGINEER: BROWN & CALDWELL

AWARDED: APRIL 16, 2015 DAYS COMPLETION: 365

SCOPE OF WORK: 16,500 LF OF 4 INCH AND 12,000 LF OF 8 INCH PVC C-900 DIP INSTALLATION, 8 INCH HDPE DIRECTIONAL DRILLING, 356 WATER MAIN AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS, MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE, DEWATERING, 46,000 SY ROAD RESTORATION, STRIPING, SIDEWALK REPAIR. DRIVEWAY REPAIR. LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION REPAIR.

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION COMPLETED PROJECT REFERENCES

BROWARD COUNTY WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES 2555 WEST COPANS ROAD, POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 PAT MACGREGOR (954) 831-0904

COUNTY NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BID PACK #11 - BID NO. 1152/8629

\$ 17,613,539.50

SCOPE OF WORK: 49,000 OF WATERMAIN, 45,000 LF OF RECLAIMED WATERMAIN, 29,350 LF OF RCP STORM SEWER WITH EXFILTRATION TRENCHES, 44,870 LF OF SANITARY SEWER UP TO 16' DEPTHS, 1630 LF OF FORCEMAIN, 750 SEWER LATERALS WITH PRIVATE SIDE SEWER TO HOMES, 780 WATER SERVICES INCLUDING PRIVATE PROPERTY CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING HOME. 124,000 SY OF ROADWAY REPLACEMENT, 33,000 SY OF DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT, 40,000 SY OF SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT AND 122,000 SY OF SOD AND SWALE RESTORATION.

COMPLETED SEPTEMBER 2014

BROADVIEW PARK BID PACK # 3 NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

\$ 13.919.000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 45,000 LF OF SANITARY SEWER, 1032 SEWER LATERALS, 20,000 LF OF STORM SEWER AND EXFILTRATION TRENCH. 6200 LF OF FORCE MAIN. LIFT STATION. EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT OF 150,000 SY OF ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS.

COMPLETED APRIL 2013

AIR RELEASE VALVE REPAIR REPLACEMENT ON SAMPLE RD

177.675.00

SCOPE OF WORK: REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 11 AIR RELEASE VALVES AND STRUCTURES LOCATED IN SAMPLE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2012

UAZ 308 WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

\$ 6,488,392.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 16,500 LF OF SANITARY SEWER, 340 SEWER LATERALS, 19,800 FEET OF WATERMAIN 1300 LF OF FORCE MAIN, LIFT STATION, EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT OF 65,000 SY OF ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS.

COMPLETED JUNE 2012

UAZ 303 WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

1,782,302.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 3,400 LF OF GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER, WITH 18 LATERALS AND MODIFICATIONS OF 2 LIFT STATIONS, 8,000 LF OF 4" - 16" WATER MAIN, 34 WATER SERVICES, CUTTING CAPPING, AND ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS

COMPLETED MARCH 2012

UAZ 307 & 315 WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

\$5,674,404.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 17,000 LF OF 8"- 12" GRAVITY SEWER, 340 SEWER LATERALS, 20,000 LF OF 6" - 12" WATER MAIN, 290 WATER SERVICES, ABANDON OF 22,000 LF OF EXISTING WATER MAIN, PROPOSED LIFT STATION, REPLACEMENT OF PUMPS AT EXISTING LIFT STATIONS, 2000 LF OF FORCEMAIN, ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT OF BASE AND ASPHALT APPROXIMATELY 49,000 SY

COMPLETED NOVEMBER 2011

CENTRAL BROWARD WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 8020 STIRLING ROAD, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33023

N-30 CANAL CULVERT EXTENSION

747,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 2,534 LF OF 60" STORM SEWER, WITH HEADWALL & PRECAST STRUCTURES

COMPLETED APRIL 2013

CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE 701 SOUTHWEST 71ST AVENUE, NORTH LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33068

HIGHLAND COURT IMPROVEMENTS

274,611.00

SCOPE OF WORK: WATERMAIN WITH SERVICES, STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER WITH LATERALS, PARKING LOT REPLACEMENT, CONCRETE CURBS GUTTERS AND SIDEWALKS FOR HIGHLAND COURT COMPLEX

COMPLETED JANUARY 2013

PALM BEACH COUNTY WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 8100 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413

BELVEDERE HOMES PHASE 2

3,894,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 5,800 LF OF 15" - 48" STORM SEWER, 16,000 LF OF WATERMAIN 8" - 12" DIAMETER, 14,000 LF OF 8" VACUUM SEWER, VACUUM PITS AND LATERALS, WATER SERVICES, ROADWAY RESTORATION, SWALE GRADING

COMPLETED FEBRUARY 2013

FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY 1100 KENNEDY DRIVE, KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33041

BIG COPPITT WASTEWATER SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM ROCKLAND KEY, ROCKLAND GULF, & GEIGLER KEY

\$ 12,500,000.00

RAY SHIMOKUBO (305) 296-2454

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 38,000 LF OF 8" GRAVITY SEWER WITH 400 SEWER LATERALS, 11,000 LF OF LOW PRESSURE FORCE MAIN 2" - 8", SANITARY LIFT STATIONS - 7 EACH, 24,000 LF OF 4" - 8" WATERMAIN, 36,000 LF OF 4" - 8" REUSE WATERMAIN AND 730 WATER & RECLAIM WATER SERVICES.

COMPLETED NOVEMBER 2009

24" WATER MAIN INSTALLATION FROM MILE MARKER 12.5 TO STOCK ISLAND TOM MORGAN (305) 296-2454

\$ 3,300,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 38,000 LINEAR FEET OF 24" DIP WATER MAIN ALONG US1 DOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, 7 METER VAULTS & 1 BRIDGE CROSSING

COMPLETED 1998

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 100 NORTH ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

JEAN EXAMOND (561) 577-5427 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM LARRY BOWER (954) 520-1713

SHADY BANKS SMALL WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT # 11471

1.149.074.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 7,000 LF OF 6" - 8" WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT, WITH 134 WATER SERVICES, ASPHALT TRENCH PATCH, ASPHALT OVERLAY, CUT PLUG AND GROUT ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS

COMPLETED JANUARY 2014

EMERGENCY 18" SEWER REPAIRS ON NE 19TH AVE

433,200.00

SCOPE OF WORK: REPLACE APPROXIMATELY 400 LF OF COLLAPSED 18" SANITARY SEWER WITH BYPASS PUMPING, ASPHALT TRENCH REPLACEMENT, ASPHALT OVERLAY

EMERGENCY REPAIRS AT WWTP

69,678.00

SCOPE OF WORK: EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO EXISTING 48" - 60" WATER MAIN AT WWTP. INSTALL 460 FEET OF FLANGED AND MJ 48" DIP WATERMAIN WITH REMOVAL OF EXISTING 54" & 60" PCCP. CONNECTION TO EXISTING 48" & 60" WATER MAINS

COMPLETED 2011

DAVIE BLVD 54" FORCE MAIN EXTENSION

\$1,672,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 600 LF OF 54" FORCEMAIN, 140 LF OF 48" FORCEMAIN, 240 LF OF 36" FORCEMAIN, & 640 LF OF 16" FORCEMAIN. TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE CONNECTIONS FROM 16" TO 54", SHEET PILING, AND PAVEMENT RESTORATION INCLUDING OVERLAY.

COMPLETED NOVEMBER 2009

CITY OF MIAMI

3500 PAN AMERICAN DRIVE, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133 NORTH BAYSHORE DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS

\$1,257,935.00

SCOPE OF WORK: STORM SEWER REPLACEMENT WITH DRAINAGE WELLS, EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT, CONCRETE CURBS AND GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS, ASPHALT ROADWAY REPLACEMENT, LANDSCAPING AT NORTH BAYSHORE DRIVE APPROXIMATELY 3,000 FEET OF ROADWAY & UTILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH RESTORATION.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2009

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 1801 27th STREET, VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, LARRY BROWN (772) 770-5300 ECKLER ENGINEERING, DON ECKLER (954) 510-4700

MITIGATED SEWER ROCKRIDGE SUBDIVISION

6,700,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 21,000 LF OF 4 - 8" VACUUM SEWER ALONG WITH 256 VACUUM PITS. PUMPING STATION BELOW AND ABOVE GRADE BUILDING - 1,500 SF, LATERALS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR 413 RESIDENTS, 2,100 LF OF 8" FORCE MAIN, 1 JACK AND BORE

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2007

COUNTY ROUTE 510 WATERMAIN AND FORCEMAIN

\$ 2,378,000.00

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, LARRY BROWN (772) 770-5300

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 12,000 LF OF 14" WATERMAIN AND FORCEMAIN BY DIRECTIONAL DRILL INSTALLATION OF 1,400 LF OF WATERMAIN OPEN CUT METHOD

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2008

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ADMINISTRATION MICHIGAN

GREAT LAKES NATIONAL CEMETERY PHASE 1

9,800,000.00

JIM HESS AT URS CORORATION (248) 204-5900

SCOPE OF WORK: SITE BALANCING, MASS GRADING, & EXCAVATION FOR 30 ACRES, ONE MILE OF NEW ROADWAYS WITH CURB AND GUTTER & SIDEWALKS, INSTALLATION OF 5,200 CRYPTS, 10" - 24" STORM SEWER, 10' X 10' BOX CULVERT INSTALLATION, CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOLLOWING BUILDINGS: PUMP HOUSE, PUBLIC INFORMATION CENTER, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, AND TWO COMMITTAL SHELTERS, SITE LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION, SIGNAGE

COMPLETED JUNE 2007

TOWN OF JUPITER 210 MILITARY TRAIL, JUPITER, FLORIDA 33458

SOUTH PENNOCK LANE IMPROVEMENTS

800,000.00

STEVE MONTEMAYOR (561) 741-2580

SCOPE OF WORK: WIDENING OF 3,000 LF OF ROADWAY WITH EXCAVATIONS, STORM SEWERS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, TRAFFIC SIGNALAZATION, ASPHALT PAVING & OVERLAY & STRIPING.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2008

CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH 400 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009

20" FORCE MAIN EXTENSION

\$ 880,000.00

GORDON DOBBINS

SCOPE OF WORK: 2,000 LF OF 20" FORCEMAIN EXTENSION, ONE 30" DIRECTIONAL BORE CASING PIPE WITH 20' CARRIER PIPE TOTAL OF 500 LF ACROSS US HWY 1, PAVEMENT RESTORATION AND REPAIRS.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2008

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD 2600 HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33021

CLECE AURELUS, PE 954 921-3930 OR CAURELUS@HOLLYWOODFL.ORG

WATER MAIN PROGRAM PHASE 1 HOLLYWOOD BLVD TO JOHNSON ST FROM N 46TH AVE TO N 52ND AVE

2,363,773.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 27,000 LF OF 4" - 12" WATERMAIN WITH 150 WATER SERVCES, CUT, CAP AND GROUT ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATERMAINS, ASPHALT TRENCH REPLACEMENT, AND ASPHALT OVERLAY

COMPLETED JULY 2014



GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP EQUIPMENT LIST - 2014/2015

Articulated Truck - Cat D250E - 1997 Asphalt Zipper AZ500B Asphalt Mill - Cat 2014 PM-102 Asphalt Paver - Cat 2013 AP255E Asphalt Roller - CAT CB24B Backhoe 480F Case Backhoe CAT 420F Dozer - Cat D5XLHST Excavator-328 Mini Bobcat Excavator - Cat 307 Excavator - Cat 330L Excavator - Cat 321 Excavator - Cat 328 Excavator - Komatsu PC308 Excavator - Komatsu PC78MR-6 Skidsteer - Cat 247B W/Attachments Skidsteer - New Holland L180 Skidsteer - Cat 262D W/Bucket Planer PC306B (For above skidsteer) Loader - Cat 950G 2003 Loader - Cat 924K Loader - Komatsu WA200/6 Loader - Komatsu WA200/6 Loader - Komatsu WA200/6 Loader - Cat 924G Loader - Cat 257B John Deere Broom Tractor 4520 Laser - Dialagrade - Pipe Laser	#5TN00947 #50000445 #Z2X00572 #D8A00175 #42000227 #JJG0004055 #JWJ001135 #7PS01973 #234211270 #2PM00781 #8FK00889 #MPG00522 #RMX00508 #30190 #3429 #MTL00464 #N7M444620 #DTB01656 #PCT00507 #8950GVBAA00262 #00906AMER00551 #PWR02796 #71455 #70758 #70503 #DDA03809 #SLK06863 #LV4520H340397 #10699
Javlin Dual Slope Laser	#2069
Roller-Cat Vibr. Smooth Drum CS433E	#CFP00141
Roller - Ingersoll Rand SD40D Deutz Solar Arrow Board	#5778
Boring Machine - Richmond 30" Miscellaneous Supplies	#5172238
12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump	#V933
12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump Atlantic Wellpoint Pump 10" Duetz Diese	#V904 el
Bobcat Sweeper Attachment	#NA
Bobcat Trencher Attachment	#NA

Bobcat Trencher Trencher - Vermeer T655DT 1991 Trencher - Vermeer V8550A 1999 Ditch Witch Rock Saw 4x4 - 2002 Cat Broom for Skid Steer Loader Cat Sideshift Trencher Bobcat Mill Attachment 18.5" Cat Asphalt Cutter 81 GMC Tool Truck McElroy Fusion Machine Gallion Grader A550 Cat 36 KW Generator Cat 25 KW Generator 3 - 8" Hydraulic Pumps Mauldin Tack Tank MT300 Dbl Diap. Pump w/trlr. Dbl Diap. Pump w/trlr.

#045-40505437
#1VRE26074M000492
#1VRT112P2X1000225
#5W0318
#1425455
#JAJ04479
#NA
#7AW00901
#2945
#C56349
#GC-10349
#16MPF08YD027597
#7201133

#Y02912 #1T9PT0910EP634516 #1T9PT0912EP634517



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/25/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endersoment/s)

ocitinoate noider in hea of such endorsement(s).		
PRODUCER	CONTACT Mary Ellen Krakauer	
Guy Hurley Blaser and Heuer, LLC	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (248) 519-1430 FAX (A/C, No): (248) 519-1401	
1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500	E-MAIL ADDRESS: mkrakauer@ghbh.com	
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA	IC#
Troy MI 48084	INSURER A Amerisure Insurance Company 194	488
INSURED	INSURER B :Amerisure Mutual Ins. Co. 233	396
Giannetti Contracting Corporation	INSURER C: Hartford Fire Insurance Co 196	682
Giannetti Contracting of Florida, Inc.	INSURER D:	
6340 Sims Drive	INSURER E:	
Sterling Heights MI 48313	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14-15 Ma	ster DEVISION NUMBER.	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL:	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	ş	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					12/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CPP2073454			PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
	X XCU Coverage Included						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			CA2073447	12/1/2014	12/1/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
							Drive other car	\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
В	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
<u></u>	DED X RETENTIONS			CU2073448	12/1/2014	12/1/2015		\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
1	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	IN/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)			WC2073449	12/1/2014	12/1/2015	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
С	Inland Marine			35UUMNC7816	12/1/2014	12/1/2015	Leased/Rented Equipment		\$200,000

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Evidence of Coverage	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
,	Michael Lechner/TOPIE

ACORD 25 (2010/05) INS025 (201005) 01

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved